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STATE OF TEXAS,
Plaintiff,

V•

AUGUST EDWARD JONES and
HONGXIA SUN d/b/a 5 STAR
MASSAGE, LLC; LUONG'S
CORPORATION d/b/a THREE R
CENTER; and THE REAL PROPERTY
KNOWN AS 415 RAYFORD ROAD,
SUITE 100, SPRING, TEXAS,
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IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF

MONTGOMERY COUNTY, TEXAS

Montgomery County - 284th Judicial District Court

JUDICIAL DISTRICT

PLAINTIFF'S ORIGINAL PETITION AND APPLICATION FOR
EX PARTE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, TEMPORARY INJUNCTION,

AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION

Plaintiff, STATE OF TEXAS, acting by and through the Attorney General of Texas, Ken

Paxton, files this petition complaining of Defendants AUGUST EDWARD JONES and

HONGXIA SUN d/b/a 5 STAR MASSAGE, LLC ("5 Star Massage"); LUONG'S

CORPORATION d/b/a THREE R CENTER ("Luong's Corp."); and THE REAL PROPERTY

KNOWN AS 415 RAYFORD ROAD, SUITE 100, SPRING, TEXAS ("The Real Property") and

seeks temporary and permanent injunctive relief to stop the operation of an illicit massage

establishment in order to protect the public as follows:

I. DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN

2. The State intends to conduct discovery under Level 2 of Texas Rules of Civil Procedure

190.3 and affirmatively plead that this case is not governed by the expedited actions process in

Texas Rule of Civil Procedure 169 for the following reasons:

(a) The relief sought includes non-monetary injunctive relief.
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(b) The claims for monetary relief—including penalties, costs, expenses, consumer 

redress, and attorney fees— are in excess of $100,000. 

II. JURISDICTION AND STATUTORY AUTHORITY 

 This enforcement action is brought by Attorney General Ken Paxton, through his 

Consumer Protection Division, in the name of the STATE OF TEXAS and in the public interest 

pursuant to the authority granted by § 17.47 of the Texas Deceptive Trade Practices—Consumer 

Protection Act (DTPA), Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §§ 17.41–17.63, upon the ground that Defendants 

5 STAR MASSAGE; LUONG’S CORP.; and THE REAL PROPERTY have engaged in false, 

deceptive, and misleading acts and practices in the course of trade and commerce as defined in, 

and declared unlawful by, § 17.46(a) and (b) of the DTPA. In enforcement suits filed pursuant to 

DTPA § 17.47, the Attorney General is authorized to seek civil penalties, redress for consumers, 

and injunctive relief.  

 In addition, the Attorney General brings this suit against 5 Star Massage pursuant to the 

authority granted by Texas Occupations Code § 455.351, upon the ground that 5 Star Massage is 

in violation of Chapter 455 of Texas Occupations Code by owning/operating an establishment that 

offers massage therapy or other massage services regulated by Chapter 455 and was not licensed 

under that chapter when they began providing massage services. In enforcement suits filed 

pursuant to Texas Occupations Code § 455.351, the Attorney General may seek civil penalties and 

injunctive relief. 

 Finally, the Attorney General brings this suit against all Defendants to enjoin and abate a 

common nuisance pursuant to Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code §§ 125.001–125.047. 

Verification of the petition or proof of personal injury need not be shown by the State. Tex. Civ. 

Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.002(a). 
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III. PUBLIC INTEREST AND NOTICE 

 The State believes that Defendants have engaged in, and will continue to engage in, the 

unlawful practices set forth in this petition.  

 The State has reason to believe Defendants have caused and will cause immediate, 

irreparable injury, loss, and damage to the State of Texas by owning, operating, maintaining, or 

advertising an illicit massage establishment that fails to comply with applicable licensing and other 

requirements of state and local law intended to protect the health and safety of its citizens. See 

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.002; Tex. Occ. Code § 455.351. Therefore, these proceedings 

are in the public interest. See Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 17.47(a).  

 The State has reason to believe Defendants maintain an illicit massage establishment where 

persons habitually go for massage therapy or other massage services in violation of Texas 

Occupations Code Chapter 455, which constitutes a common nuisance as defined by Texas Civil 

Practice and Remedies Code § 125.0015(a)(18). Therefore, Defendants’ conduct is subject to 

abatement under Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 125.002.  

 Pre-suit notice is not required under DTPA § 17.47(a) because, in the opinion of the 

Consumer Protection Division, there is good cause to believe that Defendants would evade service 

of process if prior contact were made, Defendants would destroy relevant records if prior contact 

were made, and/or that such an emergency exists that immediate and irreparable injury, loss, or 

damage would occur as a result of such delay in obtaining a temporary restraining order, including 

danger to public health and the likelihood that Defendants would attempt to evade service or 

secrete assets.  

  



State of Texas v. 5 Star Massage, et. al.  Page 4 of 34 
Plaintiff’s Original Petition 

IV. VENUE 

 Venue of this suit lies in Montgomery County, Texas, under the DTPA § 17.47(b), for the 

following reasons: 

(a) The transactions forming the basis of this suit occurred in Montgomery County, 

Texas.  

(b) Defendants have done business in Montgomery County, Texas. 

(c) Defendants’ principal places of business are in Montgomery County, Texas. 

 In addition, venue is mandatory in Montgomery County under CPRC § 125.002 because 

the nuisance to be enjoined is maintained by Defendants in Montgomery County, Texas. 

V. TRADE AND COMMERCE 

 At all times described below, Defendants and their agents have engaged in conduct 

constituting “trade” and “commerce,” defined in § 17.45(6) of the DTPA, as follows: 

“Trade” and “commerce” mean the advertising, offering for sale, sale, lease, or 
distribution of any good or service, of any property, tangible or intangible, real, 
personal, or mixed, and any other article, commodity, or thing of value, wherever 
situated, and shall include any trade or commerce directly or indirectly affecting 
the people of this state.  
 

VI. CLAIM FOR RELIEF 

 Plaintiff seeks monetary relief—including penalties, costs, expenses, consumer redress, 

and attorney fees—in excess of $100,000 and could exceed $1,000,000. Plaintiff also seeks 

nonmonetary, injunctive relief. 

VII. DEFENDANTS 

 Defendants August Edward Jones and Hongxia Sun d/b/a 5 Star Massage, LLC (“5 

Star Massage”) are the tenants of The Real Property where they own and operate 5 Star Massage, 
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LLC (“5 Star Massage”), a Texas Limited Liability Company, with an assumed name certificate 

filed in Montgomery County, Texas, an illicit massage business. 5 Star Massage is currently a 

defendant in this case. Defendants August Edward Jones and Hongxia Sun are a married couple 

residing in Montgomery County, Texas. Defendants are the owners of 5 Star Massage located at 

415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, Spring, Texas. Defendants may be served at their place of residence 

425 Rayford Road, Apt. 1111, Spring, Texas 77386, or wherever they may be found.  

 Defendant Luong’s Corporation d/b/a Three R Center (“Luong’s Corp.”) is a Texas 

corporation which regularly conducts business in Montgomery County, Texas. Luong’s Corp. 

owns and maintains The Real Property in question located at 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, Spring, 

Texas. Luong’s Corp. leases The Real Property to August Edward Jones and Hongxia Sun d/b/a 5 

Star Massage, LLC. Luong’s Corp.’s principal place of business is located at 15055 Woodforest 

Blvd., Channelview, Texas 77530, where they may be reached. Defendant may be served with 

process by serving its registered agent, Investor Support Services, LLC, at 5855 Sovereign Drive, 

Suite D151, Houston, Texas, 77036.  

 Defendant The Real Property Known As 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, Spring, Texas 

(“The Real Property”) is owned by Defendant Luong’s Corp. and is sued in rem. Defendant The 

Real Property contains a strip mall with suites leased to various businesses, including 5 Star 

Massage in Suite 100. At all times relevant to this suit, The Real Property is owned by Luong’s 

Corp. Luong’s Corp.’s principal place of business is located at 15055 Woodforest Blvd., 

Channelview, Texas 77530, where they may be reached. Defendant may be served with process 

by serving its registered agent, Investor Support Services, LLC, at 5855 Sovereign Drive, Suite 

D151, Houston, Texas, 77036. 

 For purposes of this petition, the following definitions apply: 
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(a) “5 Star Massage” means August Edward Jones and Sun Hongxia d/b/a 5 Star 

Massage, LLC 

(b) “Luong’s Corp.” means Luong’s Corporation d/b/a Three R Center 

(c) “The Real Property” means The Real Property known as 415 Rayford Rd., Ste. 

100, Spring, Texas, owned by Defendant Luong’s Corp. 

(d)  “Defendants” means all defendants named in this petition. 

VIII. ACTS OF AGENTS 

 Whenever in this petition it is alleged that Defendants did any act, it is meant that: 

(a) the named defendant or defendants performed or participated in the act, or 

(b) the named defendant’s or defendants’ officers, successors in interest, agents, 

partners, trustees or employees performed or participated in the act on behalf of and 

under the authority of one or more of the Defendants. 

IX. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

A. A Brief Overview of Illicit Massage Businesses. 

 An estimated 9,000 illicit massage businesses currently operate throughout the country, 

with 300 estimated to operate in the Houston area.1 These businesses generate an average revenue 

of over $100 million per year, much of it laundered to countries outside of the United States.2 

 
1 POLARIS, HUMAN TRAFFICKING IN ILLICIT MASSAGE BUSINESSES 10 (2018), available at 
https://polarisproject.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/Human-Trafficking-in-Illicit-Massage-Businesses.pdf; 
Samantha Lopez, How Illicit Massage Businesses are Shut Down in Houston, HOUSTON CHRONICLE (July 1, 2019), 
https://www.chron.com/houston/article/How-illicit-massage-businesses-are-shut-down-in-14059133.php (last visited 
December 12, 2022). 

2 POLARIS, pg. 4. 
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 Illicit massage businesses sell commercial sex under the guise of legitimate massage 

therapy services.3 Many of the women employed at illicit massage businesses are victims of human 

trafficking.4 Several of these victims are trafficked from China, South Korea, Thailand, and 

Vietnam.5 Recruiters often direct victims to job leads within their communities through fake 

advertisements promising high wages for work as a legal massage therapist and providing housing, 

transportation, and assistance with immigration and licensing.6 Women take out loans to pay for 

these services, often between $5,000 and $40,000.7 Upon arrival in the United States, they find 

that the promised jobs do not exist, and traffickers force them to work at these illicit massage 

establishments to pay off their debt.8 However, instead of earning money to pay down debt or to 

send home to family, the victims’ debt continues to accrue, with wages withheld for room and 

board, fees for breaking “rules,” future bail money, and potential attorneys’ fees.9 Traffickers may 

also hold victims’ identification and immigration documents at separate locations, using the threat 

of deportation as additional leverage, and monitor them on closed-circuit television (CCTV) 

cameras inside the establishment to “creat[e] the feeling that they are always watched.”10  

 
3 Id. at 50. 

4 Id. at 19–26. 

5 Id. at 17. 

6 Id. 

7 Id. at 19. 

8 Id. 

9 Id. at 29–30. In one case in Waco, Texas, victims interviewed as part of a raid reported receiving only 20 percent 
of their earnings, having their first week’s pay withheld as a “deposit,” and paying room and board to sleep in the 
back of the business. Id. at 12. 

10 Id. at 30, 33. 
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 Illicit massage businesses are often part of larger organized crime networks.11 Traffickers 

use intricate networks of legitimate and illegitimate businesses and shell corporations to launder 

money, obscure their identities, and avoid law enforcement.12 Often, victims themselves appear as 

the owner or manager of the business, which can make it difficult for law enforcement to 

distinguish between victims and perpetrators.13 Traffickers also cycle victims between illicit 

massage businesses and across state lines, sometimes as often as every two to six weeks, further 

fostering dependence on traffickers.14 The victims of trafficking end up disoriented, indebted, and 

afraid that any cooperation with law enforcement could result in deportation, prosecution, or 

retaliatory violence.15  

B. The Texas Legislature’s Response to Human Trafficking. 

 In 2017, the Texas Legislature passed House Bill 2552, aimed at combatting human 

trafficking, sexual offenses, and other activity that may constitute a public nuisance.16 Among 

other amendments, H.B. 2552 added § 17.46(b)(33) to the DTPA laundry list, making it a false, 

misleading, or deceptive act to own, operate, maintain, or advertise a massage establishment that 

violates Chapter 455 of the Texas Occupations Code. Tex. H.B. 2552, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017), § 1 

(codified at DTPA § 17.46(b)(33)). To own, operate, or advertise massage therapy, a massage 

 
11 Id. at 35–38. 

12 Id. at 36; Lise Olse, Illicit Massage Parlors Prolific and Lucrative, Study Finds, HOUSTON CHRONICLE (October 
11, 2017), https://www.chron.com/news/houston-texas/houston/article/Illicit-massage-parlors-prolific-and-lucrative-
12256818.php (last accessed Dec. 23, 2019). 

13 Olse, supra note 12. 

14 POLARIS at 25. 

15 Rachel Axon, Cara Kelly, & Michael Braun, Sex Trafficking is Behind the Lucrative Illicit Massage Business. Why 
Police Can’t Stop It, USA TODAY (July 30, 2019) https://www.usatoday.com/in-
depth/news/investigations/2019/07/29/sex-trafficking-illicit-massage-parlors-cases-fail/1206517001/ (last visited 
January 13, 2023). 

16 Tex. H.B. 2552, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017). 
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establishment must comply Texas Occupations Code Chapter 455, among other requirements, by 

obtaining a massage establishment license, employing licensed massage therapists, and 

maintaining client records.17 Under DTPA § 17.46(b)(33), it is a false, misleading or deceptive act 

to own, operate, maintain or advertise an unlicensed massage establishment, one that does not 

employ licensed therapists, and/or one that does not maintain records or meet other criteria 

required by Chapter 455.18  

 In conjunction with amending the DTPA, H.B. 2552 also amended several provisions of 

the common nuisance statute (Chapter 125 of the Civil Practices and Remedies Code) pertaining 

to unlicensed massage therapy establishments. Under the nuisance statute, any “person who 

maintains a place to which persons habitually go for [massage therapy or other massage services 

in violation of Chapter 455, Occupations Code] . . . and who knowingly tolerates the activity and 

furthermore fails to make reasonable attempts to abate the activity maintains a common 

nuisance.”19 The Legislature expanded the types of evidence to be considered as prima facie 

evidence of common nuisance under CRPC § 125.004 for cases of massage therapy or other 

massage services in violation of Chapter 455. Tex. H.B. 2552, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017), § 8 (codified 

at Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.004(a-1)–(a-3), (d), (e)).  

 In amending these two statutes concurrently, along with several others, the Texas 

Legislature made clear its intent to hold all parties involved in illicit massage businesses 

accountable. As the statement of intent for H.B. 2552 explains: 

H.B. 2552 strengthens Texas’ response to the ongoing problems of human and sex 
trafficking by building upon current nuisance and abatement law. This helps local 
governments shut down illicit massage [businesses]. The bill also . . . provides a 

 
17 Tex. Occ. Code §§ 455.151–455.207 (relating to licensing requirements under Chapter 455). 

18 DTPA § 17.46(b)(33)(A). 

19 Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.0015(a)(18). 
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means for property owners to evict businesses that are engaging in human 
trafficking.20  
 

C. Chapter 455 of the Texas Occupations Code. 

 As previously stated, illicit massage businesses purport to operate as legitimate ones and 

advertise as offering legitimate massage therapy services. In Texas, the offering of massage 

therapy services is governed by Chapter 455 of the Texas Occupations Code.21  

 Under Chapter 455, a “massage establishment” is “a place of business that advertises or 

offers massage therapy or other massage services[,] . . . . includ[ing] a place of business that 

advertises or offers any service described by a derivation of the terms ‘massage therapy’ or ‘other 

massage services.’”22 “Massage therapy” is defined as “the manipulation of soft tissue by hand or 

through a mechanical or electrical apparatus for the purpose of body massage and including 

effleurage (stroking), petrissage (kneading), tapotement (percussion), compression, vibration, 

friction, nerve strokes, and Swedish gymnastics.”23 “Other massage services” are “any services 

offered or performed for compensation at a massage establishment that involve physical contact 

with a client, and may include the use of oil, lubricant, salt glow, a heat lamp, a hot and cold pack, 

or a tub, shower, jacuzzi, sauna, steam, or cabinet bath.”24 A “massage therapist” means “a person 

who practices or administers massage therapy or other massage services to a client for 

compensation.”25  

 
20 Sen. Res. Ctr., Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 2552, 85th Leg., R.S. (2017). 

21 Tex. Occ. Code § 455.0511(b)(1). 

22 Tex. Occ. Code § 455.001(5). 

23 Tex. Occ. Code § 455.001(8). 

24 Tex. Occ. Code § 455.001(11). 

25 Tex. Occ. Code § 455.001(7). 
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 Chapter 455 states that “[a] massage establishment may employ only licensed massage 

therapists to perform massage therapy or other massage services.”26 Several requirements 

concerning practices are directly aimed at combating illicit massage businesses’ practices: a 

massage establishment’s employees must be able to work legally in the United States, they may 

not engage in sexual contact in the establishment, and they may not reside on the premises of the 

establishment.27 Further, a massage establishment “shall properly maintain and secure for each 

client the initial consultation documents, all session notes, and related billing records” to be 

provided to the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation (TDLR) upon request.28 A massage 

establishment also “may not change the location of the establishment without obtaining a new 

massage establishment license.”29 

 Under Chapter 455, “sexual contact includes (A) any touching of any part of the genitalia 

or anus; (B) any touching of the breasts of a female without the written consent of the female; (C) 

any offer or agreement to engage in any activity described in Paragraph (A) or (B); (D) kissing 

without the consent of both persons; (E) deviate sexual intercourse, sexual contact, sexual 

intercourse, indecent exposure, sexual assault, prostitution, solicitation of prostitution, and 

promotion of prostitution as described in Chapters 21, 22, and 43, Penal Code, or any offer or 

agreement to engage in such activities; (F) any behavior, gesture, or expression that may 

reasonably be interpreted as inappropriately seductive or sexual; or (G) inappropriate sexual 

comments about or to a client, including sexual comments about a person’s body.”30 

 
26 Tex. Occ. Code § 455.202(a). 

27 Tex. Occ. Code § 455.202(b)(1)–(6). 

28 Tex. Occ. Code § 455.202(c)(1),(2). 

29 Tex. Occ. Code § 455.206. 

30 Tex. Occ. Code § 455.202(d)(2). 
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D. Illicit Massage Activity at 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100. 

 5 Star Massage is and was an illicit massage business located at 415 Rayford Road, Suite 

100, Spring, Texas.31 The Montgomery County Sheriff’s Department (“MCSD”) has issued 

citations to employees of 5 Star Massage related to performing massage therapy without a valid 

license.32  5 Star Massage advertises its massage services via a sign hung on the shopping center 

building façade and on the joint-tenant sign located at the edge of the parking lot near the feeder 

road.33 The windows and door are completely covered.34 

 

 
31 Ex. 2, Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office Deputy Report for Incident 21A240256 

32 Id. at 20. (“Lin was cited for [performing] massage without a license.”) 

33 Ex. 3, Photo of Business, DSC_045.NEF 

34 Id. 
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 Inside the front door of 5 Star Massage is a small lobby with a front desk, a couch and an 

interior metal door barring further entry beyond the lobby.35 Behind the metal interior door, the 

illicit massage business has a long hallway with private massage rooms on each side.36 Several 

cameras monitor the lobby and exterior of the building.37 The private rooms contain a bed/massage 

table in the center of the room, a chair near the door, and a small cabinet in the far corner of the 

room.38 

 5 Star Massage also advertises online using websites like www.rubratings.com, 

Adultsearch, and Bedpage.com.39 These advertisements appear to be for illicit massage services.40 

For example, advertisements have explicit photos of women and made statements such as: “NUNU 

B2B MASSAGE” (Nude Body to Body), “FULL BODY RUB AND MORE FUN,” “Shower 

TOGETHER,” and “Touch & Lick & Blow.”41 These advertisements state “5 Star Massage” 

and/or “5 Start Massage,” list the address of 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, Spring, TX 77036 and 

the phone number of 832-245-6254.42 

 
35 Ex. 2 at 10, 15. 

36 Id. at 15. 

37 Id. at 10. 

38 Id. at 15. 

39 Id. at 4. 

40 Id. 

41 Ex. 4, Adultsearch Feb. 26, 2022 advertisement; Ex. 5, Bedpage March 2, 2022 advertisement; Ex. 6, Rubratings 
Sept. 1, 2021 advertisement; Ex. 7, Rubratings Aug. 13, 2021 advertisement, Ex. 8, Bedpage Oct. 21, 2022 
advertisement 

42 Ex. 2 at 4. 
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 As owner of 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, Defendant Luong’s Corp. has profited as 

landlord/lessor to 5 Star Massage.43 Upon reason and belief, Danny Luong and Muoi Luong, as 

agents or affiliates of Defendant Luong’s Corp., have permitted August Edward Jones and Hongxia 

Sun d/b/a 5 Star Massage, LLC to rent its storefront.44 Also, upon reason and belief, Defendant 

Luong’s Corp., has profited from August Edward Jones and Hongxia Sun d/b/a 5 Star Massage 

 
43 Id.  

44 Id. 
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renting its storefront.45 Defendant Luong’s Corp. has owned The Real Property since 2007.46 

Defendant Luong’s Corp. has advertised the illicit massage business at this location using its multi-

tenant sign and building-mounted signs.47 Defendant Luong’s Corp. has maintained the premises, 

despite notice of illicit activity occurring on the premises, including citations issued to employees 

of 5 Star Massage for performing massage services without a license.48 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 In September 2021, Texas Attorney General Ken Paxton and the Montgomery County 

Sheriff’s Office sent Defendant Luong’s Corp. a Notice by Law Enforcement, pursuant to Tex. 

 
45 Id.  

46 Ex. 9, Montgomery Central Appraisal District Property Detail for 415 Rayford Road, Spring, Texas 77386 

47 Ex. 10, Street View Google Maps. March 2022 

48 Ex. 2 at 20. 
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Civ. Prac. and Rem. Code 125.0017.49 This letter served as notice that a law enforcement agency 

has and had reason to believe that activity described by Civ. Prac. And Rem. Code 125.0015(a)(6), 

(7), and (18) has occurred at 5 Star Massage and that such activities are common indicators of 

human trafficking.50 Subsequently, in November 2021, Defendant Luong’s Corp. as Landlord, sent 

August Edward Jones, Tenant, for the premises known as 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, a Notice 

to Vacate demanding eviction to ensure the cessation of illegal activity on the property. 

E. Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office Investigation and Surveillance of 5 Star Massage 

 In July 2021, the Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office Organized Crime Unit began 

investigating 5 Star Massage after discovering several advertisements for the business on 

RubRatings.com, a website where individuals can view illicit massage businesses in their area.51 

The advertisements included the business address, 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, and the phone 

number of 832-245-6254.52 These advertisements depict images of women with their breasts 

partially covered either with their hands or clothing.53  

 In August 2021, the Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office Organized Crime Unit began 

surveillance of 5 Star Massage.54 On August 2, 2021, an undercover detective entered 5 Star 

Massage to ask about pricing and saw two females at the front of the business.55 One of the females 

 
49 Ex. 11, Notice Letter from Texas Office of the Attorney General to Luong Muoi and Luong’s Corp. dated Sept. 2, 
2021 

50 Id. 

51 Ex. 2 at 4. 

52 Id. 

53 Id. 

54 Id. at 6. 

55 Id. 
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was wearing a red bustier top with a black lace bra.56 Another detective did not enter the business 

but conducted surveillance of the location and witnessed two males either enter or leave the 

business.57 

 Surveillance of 5 Star Massage continued August 3, 2021, March 7, 2022, and March 9, 

2022.58 During surveillance of 5 Star Massage, the detective observed predominately female 

employees and only male customers entering the business premises and leaving after twenty to 

thirty minutes.59 At certain times during the surveillance, 5 Star Massage’s front door appeared 

locked, with customers allowed inside only after knocking on the door.60   

F. Undercover Buy Walk Operation 

 On March 10, 2022, the Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office Organized Crime Unit 

initiated an undercover operation, “a prostitution buy walk operation,” of 5 Star Massage.61 Upon 

entering the business and inquiring about a massage, the undercover detective was escorted to a 

massage room but was not asked to fill out new patient information forms or provided an initial 

consult.62 After entering the massage room, the woman that escorted the undercover detective to 

the massage room, who stated her name was ““Lisa”” (an alias), remained present while the 

 
56 Id. 

57 Id. 

58 Id. at 7 – 19. 

59 Id. at 7 – 19. 

60 Id. at 18 – 19. 

61 Id. at 15. 
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undercover detective completely disrobed.63 “Lisa” then exited the room after the undercover 

detective paid for a thirty-minute massage.64 

 After a short period of time, “Lisa” reentered the massage room and began administering 

a massage; “Lisa” climbed up onto the massage table, pulled up her dress, and sat on the 

undercover detective’s legs.65 While sitting on the table, “Lisa” made sexual contact with the 

detective.66 When the detective attempted to move, “Lisa” stated that it was “OK,” and the 

detective was not able to break contact until “Lisa” moved positions.67 After massaging the 

detective’s back, arms, and neck, “Lisa” asked the detective to turn over, but before the detective 

could do so, “Lisa” made sexual contact with the detective’s genitalia.68  

 “Lisa” began rubbing the detective’s chest and then crawled onto the massage table and 

made sexual contact with the detective’s genitalia and offered sexual services.69 Throughout the 

remainder of the visit, “Lisa” offered sexual services, exposed herself, and made sexual contact 

with the detective’s genitalia several more times.70 As she was escorting the detective to the exit, 

“Lisa” stated that the business was open until 2:00 a.m. and that she is always at that location.71 

 
63 Id. at 15 – 16. 

64 Id.  

65 Id. at 15. 

66  

67 Id.  

68 Id. at 16. 

69 Id.  

70 Id. at 16 – 17. 

71 Id. at 17. 
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As the detective was leaving, “Lisa” hugged him, made sexual contact with the detective’s 

genitalia, and stated, “more money.” 72 

 After the undercover detective left the location, another detective entered 5 Star Massage 

for an inspection.73 During the inspection, ““Lisa”” was properly identified based on identifying 

documents located in luggage found inside 5 Star Massage.74 Another detective searched the 

wooded area next to 5 Star Massage.75 There, the detective found two women standing in the 

woods who claimed they did not work at 5 Star Massage.76 The undercover detective was able to 

identify that at least one of the women was inside 5 Star Massage during the undercover 

operation.77 The women were escorted to 5 Star Massage, and were properly identified based on 

identifying documents located in luggage found inside 5 Star Massage.78 Two of the women had 

expired visitor visas and one of the women was here on a current visitor visa.79 None of the women 

were licensed massage therapists.80 “Lisa” was cited for performing massages without a proper 

massage therapist license.81 

G. Defendants Have Violated the Texas Occupations Code, Engaged in False, Misleading, 
and Deceptive Trade Practices, and Maintain a Common Nuisance. 

 
72 Id.  

73 Id. at 20. 

74 Id.  

75 Id. at 21. 

76 Id. 

77 Id. 

78 Id. 

79 Id. 

80 Id. 

81 Id. at 20. 
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 Defendant 5 Star Massage is in violation of Chapter 455 of the Texas Occupations Code 

by employing unlicensed massage therapists, employing persons who are not United States citizens 

or legal permanent residents with valid work permits, allowing individuals to engage in sexual 

contact in 5 Star Massage, allowing individuals to practice massage therapy in the nude or in 

clothing designed to arouse or gratify the sexual desire of an individual in 5 Star Massage, allowing 

individuals to reside on the premises of 5 Star Massage, and by failing to maintain client records. 

Tex. Occ. Code § 455.202(a), (b)(1), (b)(3)–(6), (c)(1). 

 Defendants 5 Star Massage and Luong’s Corp., as well as their agents, have, in the conduct 

of trade and commerce in the State of Texas, engaged in false, misleading, and deceptive acts and 

practices declared unlawful under the DTPA by owning, operating, maintaining, and advertising 

an illicit massage business. See DTPA § 17.46(a). As outlined above, Defendants 5 Star Massage 

and Luong’s Corp. own, operate, maintain, and/or advertise a massage establishment that is not in 

compliance with the requirements of Chapter 455 or applicable local ordinances. See DTPA 

§ 17.46(b)(33)(A)–(B).  

 Finally, Defendants Luong’s Corp. and The Real Property maintain a common nuisance by 

maintaining a place to which persons habitually go for the purpose of illicit massage therapy or 

other illicit massage services in violation of Chapter 455 of the Texas Occupations Code, 

knowingly tolerated the activity, and failed to make reasonable attempts to abate the activity. Tex. 

Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.0015(a)(6), (18). As outlined above, The Real Property is frequently 

used for the purpose of illicit massage therapy or other illicit massage services in violation of 

Chapter 455 of the Texas Occupations Code, which is prima facie evidence that Defendants 

Luong’s Corp. and The Real Property knowingly tolerated that activity. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. 

Code § 125.004(a).  
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X. VIOLATIONS OF THE TEXAS OCCUPATIONS CODE 

 The State incorporates and adopts by reference the allegations contained in each and every 

preceding paragraph of this petition. 

 Under the Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 455, a person may not act as, or represent that 

the person is, “a massage therapist . . . or massage establishment unless the person holds an 

appropriate license issued under this chapter.” Tex. Occ. Code § 455.151(a), (b).  

 Defendant 5 Star Massage, as alleged and detailed above, has violated Texas Occupations 

Code § 455.151(a) and (b) by acting and representing itself as a massage establishment without 

holding the appropriate license. See Tex. Occ. Code § 455.151(a), (b).  

 In addition, Defendant 5 Star Massage has engaged in the following conduct prohibited by 

the Texas Occupations Code: 

(a) Employing an unlicensed massage therapist to perform massage therapy or other 
massage services (Tex. Occ. Code § 455.202(a)); 

(b) Employing an individual who is not a United States citizen or a legal permanent 
resident with a valid work permit (Tex. Occ. Code § 455.202(b)(1)); 

(c) Allowing any individual, including a client, student, license holder, or employee, 
to engage in sexual contact in the massage establishment (Tex. Occ. Code § 
455.202(b)(4)); 

(d) Allowing any individual, including a student, license holder, or employee, to 
practice massage therapy in the nude or in clothing designed to arouse or gratify 
the sexual desire of any individual (Tex. Occ. Code § 455.202(b)(5)); 

(e) Allowing any individual, including a student, license holder, or employee, to reside 
on the premises of the massage establishment (Tex. Occ. Code § 455.202(b)(6)); 

(f) Failing to properly maintain and secure for each client the initial consultation 
documents, all session notes, and related billing records (Tex. Occ. Code § 
455.202(c)(1)); and 

(g) Failing to post in plain sight the license for each massage therapist who practices 
in the massage establishment (Tex. Occ. Code § 455.204(b)). 
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 Under Chapter 455, the Attorney General may institute an action for civil penalties and 

injunctive relief against a person who “appears to be in violation of or threatening to violate this 

chapter or a rule adopted under this chapter; or is the owner or operator of an establishment that 

offers massage therapy or other massage services regulated by this chapter and is not licensed 

under this chapter.” Tex. Occ. Code § 455.351(a). The amount of a civil penalty for a violation of 

Chapter 455 “shall be not less than 1,000 or more than $10,000 for each violation” and “[e]ach 

day a violation occurs or continues to occur is a separate violation.” Id. at § 455.351(b), (c). 

XI. VIOLATIONS OF THE TEXAS BUSINESS & COMMERCE CODE 

 The State incorporates and adopts by reference the allegations contained in each and every 

preceding paragraph of this petition. 

 Defendants 5 Star Massage and Luong’s Corp., as alleged and detailed above, have in the 

conduct of trade and commerce, engaged in false, misleading, or deceptive acts or practices in 

violation of § 17.46(a) of the Texas Business and Commerce Code. 

 The State has reason to believe that Defendants 5 Star Massage and Luong’s Corp., in the 

course and conduct of trade and commerce, have directly or indirectly engaged in false, 

misleading, and deceptive acts and practices declared to be unlawful by the DTPA by owning, 

operating, maintaining, or advertising a massage establishment, as defined by Section 455.001, 

Occupations Code, that: 

(A) is not appropriately licensed under Chapter 455, Occupations Code, or is not in 
compliance with the applicable licensing and other requirements of that chapter; or 

(B) is not in compliance with an applicable local ordinance relating to the licensing or 
regulation of massage establishments. 

DTPA § 17.46(b)(33). 
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 In addition, the State has reason to believe in the course and conduct of trade and 

commerce, Defendants 5 Star Massage and Luong’s Corp., have directly or indirectly engaged in 

false, misleading, and deceptive acts and practices declared to be unlawful by the DTPA by: 

(a) causing confusion or misunderstanding as to the source, sponsorship, approval, or 
certification of goods or services (§ 17.46(b)(2)); 

(b) causing confusion or misunderstanding as to affiliation, connection, or association 
with, or certification by, another (§ 17.46(b)(3)); 

(c) representing that goods or services have sponsorship, approval, characteristics, or 
benefits which they do not have or that a person has a sponsorship, approval, status, 
affiliation, or connection which the person does not (§ 17.46(b)(5)); 

(d) representing that the goods or services are of a particular standard, quality, or grade, if 
they are of another (§ 17.46(b)(7));  

(e) representing that an agreement confers or involves rights, remedies, or obligations 
which it does not have or involve, or which are prohibited by law (§ 17.46(b)(12)); 
and  

(f) failing to disclose information concerning goods or services which was known at the 
time of the transaction if such failure to disclose such information was intended to 
induce the consumer into a transaction into which the consumer would not have entered 
had the information been disclosed (§ 17.46(b)(24)). 

 Whenever the Consumer Protection Division has reason to believe that a person is engaging 

in, has engaged in, or is about to engage in any act or practice declared unlawful by the DTPA, 

and that proceedings would be in the public interest, the Consumer Protection Division may bring 

an action against the person to restrain by temporary restraining order, temporary injunction, or 

permanent injunction, the use of such method, act, or practice. DTPA § 17.47(a). Cessation of 

unlawful conduct shall not render such court action moot under any circumstances. Id. 

 Under the DTPA, in addition to a temporary restraining order, temporary injunction, or 

permanent injunction, the Consumer Protection Division may request, and the trier of fact may 

award, a civil penalty to be paid to the State in an amount of not more than $10,000 per violation. 

DTPA § 17.47(c).  
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XII. VIOLATIONS OF THE CIVIL PRACTICE & REMEDIES CODE: COMMON 
NUISANCE 

 The State incorporates and adopts by reference the allegations contained in each and every 

preceding paragraph of this petition. 

 Chapter 125 of the Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code defines a common nuisance. 

Section 125.0015(a) states “[a] person who maintains a place to which persons habitually go for 

[certain] purposes and who knowingly tolerates the activity and furthermore fails to make 

reasonable attempts to abate the activity maintains a common nuisance.” The purposes that give 

rise to a common nuisance include: “massage therapy or other massage services in violation of 

Chapter 455, [Texas] Occupations Code.” Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.0015(a)(6), (18).  

 5 Star Massage, located at 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, Spring, Texas, constitutes a 

common nuisance under Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 125.0015(a)(18) because 

persons habitually go to this location for illicit massage therapy or other illicit massage services in 

violation of Chapter 455 of the Texas Occupations Code.  

 Defendants Luong’s Corp. and The Real Property own, operate, or maintain the location 

and knowingly tolerate the nuisance activity, and further, fail to make reasonable attempts to abate 

the nuisance activity. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code §§ 125.002(b), 125.0015(a)(18). This action 

is brought by the State to request injunctive relief to abate this nuisance and enjoin Defendants 

from maintaining or participating in the nuisance and for any other reasonable requirements to 

prevent the use of The Real Property as a common nuisance. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code 

§ 125.002(e). Plaintiff requests that upon issuance of injunctive relief, each of the Defendants be 

ordered to post a bond in the name of the State to be forfeited to the State in the event of a violation 

by Defendants of the injunction. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.003(a). The bond must be 

payable to the State of Texas, be in the amount set by the Court, but no less than $5,000 nor more 
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than $10,000, have sufficient sureties approved by the Court, and be conditioned that the 

Defendants will not knowingly allow a common nuisance to exist at 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, 

Spring, Texas. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.045(a-1). 

 Based upon § 125.002(e) of the Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code, if the instrument 

is in favor of the Plaintiff, the Court shall grant an injunction ordering Defendants to abate the 

nuisance and be enjoined from maintaining or participating in the common nuisance. The Court 

may include in the order reasonable requirements to prevent the use or maintenance of the place 

as a nuisance. Under § 125.002(e) of the Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code, the instrument 

must order that the location where the nuisance was found is closed for one year after the date of 

the instrument.  

 Pursuant to § 125.003(a) of the Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code, should any 

condition of the bond or any injunctive order by this Court be violated, the Plaintiff may sue upon 

the bond, and upon showing a violation of any condition of the bond or injunctive order, the whole 

sum of the bond should be ordered forfeited to the Plaintiff and the location where the nuisance 

was found should be closed for one year. In addition, in accordance with § 125.002(d) of the Texas 

Civil Practice and Remedies Code, a person who violates a temporary or permanent injunctive 

order is subject to the following sentences for civil contempt: a) a fine of not less than $1,000 or 

more than $10,000; b) confinement in jail for a term of not less than ten (10) days or more than 

thirty (30) days; or c) both a fine and confinement. If a Defendant violates the temporary or 

permanent injunction, under § 125.045(b), the Court may make additional orders to abate the 

nuisance.  

 On violation of the bond or injunction, the place where the nuisance exists shall be ordered 

closed for one year from the date of the order of bond forfeiture. Id.  
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XIII. DISGORGEMENT/CONSTRUCTIVE TRUST/UNJUST ENRICHMENT 

 The State incorporates and adopts by reference the allegations contained in each and every 

preceding paragraph of this petition. 

 The State requests the Court impose a constructive trust over the assets and funds 

Defendants derived from providing illegal massage therapy or other illegal massage services. 

Defendants would be unjustly enriched if allowed to retain the proceeds and assets from their 

criminal activities in providing illegal massage services. Defendants’ assets are subject to the 

equitable remedy of disgorgement, which is the forced relinquishment of all benefits that would 

be unjust for Defendants to retain, including all ill-gotten gains and benefits or profits that have 

resulted from Defendants’ advertising and sale of illegal massage services. Plaintiff prays that 

Defendants be ordered to disgorge all monies taken from consumers as a result of Defendants’ 

deceptive practices, together with all the proceeds, profits, income, interest, and assets acquired 

with the proceeds of Defendants’ deceptive practices. Plaintiff further prays that the Court enjoin 

Defendants from transferring, moving, concealing, spending, or withdrawing funds derived from 

providing illegal massage therapy or other illegal massage services to the public. 

XIV. APPLICATION FOR EX PARTE TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER, 
TEMPORARY INJUNCTION, AND PERMANENT INJUNCTION 

 Plaintiff, the State of Texas, has reason to believe that the Defendants are engaging in, have 

engaged in, or are about to engage in acts and practices declared to be unlawful under the DTPA 

and believes these proceedings to be in the public interest. Therefore, pursuant to DTPA 

§ 17.47(a), Plaintiff, the State of Texas, requests relief by way of a Temporary Restraining Order, 

Temporary Injunction, and Permanent Injunction as set forth in the Prayer. Cessation of unlawful 

conduct shall not render such court action moot under any circumstances. Id 



State of Texas v. 5 Star Massage, et. al.  Page 27 of 34 
Plaintiff’s Original Petition 

 Further, pursuant to Chapter 125 of the Texas Civil Practice & Remedies Code, Plaintiff, 

the State of Texas, requests the Court enjoin Defendants 5 Star Massage, Luong’s Corp., and The 

Real Property from maintaining or participating in the common nuisance described herein, i.e., 

massage therapy or other massage services in violation of Chapter 455 of the Texas Occupations 

Code at the illicit massage business located at 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, Spring, Texas, and 

order such requirements as to prevent the ongoing nuisance activity in Montgomery County, 

Texas. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.002(b), (e). Under § 125.002(a) of the Texas Civil 

Practice and Remedies Code, Plaintiff is not required to verify facts in support of the requested 

injunctive relief to abate the nuisance activity or to prove personal injury.  

 The State additionally requests injunctive relief to restrain a violation of Texas Occupations 

Code, Chapter 455 by Defendant 5 Star Massage because they (a) appear to be in violation of or 

threatening to violate this chapter or a rule adopted under this chapter; or (b) are the owner or 

operator of an establishment that offers massage therapy or other massage services regulated by 

Chapter 455 and are not licensed under this Chapter 455. Tex. Occ. Code § 455.351(a). 

 Plaintiff believes immediate injunctive relief by way of Temporary Restraining Order and 

Temporary Injunction is necessary to prevent continuing harm prior to trial.  

 The State further asks the Court to find that Plaintiff is likely to succeed on the merits on 

its claim for common nuisance and included in the Court’s temporary injunction order (i) 

reasonable requirements to prevent the use or maintenance of 5 Star Massage as a nuisance, and 

(ii) require that Defendants each execute a bond of not less than $5,000 nor more than $10,000, 

payable to the State, with sufficient sureties and conditioned that Defendants will not maintain a 

common nuisance. Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 125.045(a). 
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 The Court shall issue such injunctive relief without requiring a bond from the Plaintiff. 

DTPA § 17.47(b); Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 6.001(a). 

XV. REQUEST TO CONDUCT DISCOVERY PRIOR TO TEMPORARY 
INJUNCTION HEARING 

 The State requests leave of this Court to conduct depositions of witnesses and parties prior 

to any scheduled Temporary Injunction Hearing and prior to Defendants’ answer date. There are 

a number of witnesses who may need to be deposed prior to any scheduled injunction hearing. Any 

depositions, telephonic or otherwise, would be conducted with reasonable, shortened notice to 

Defendants and their attorneys. The State also requests that the filing requirements for business 

records and the associated custodial affidavits be waived for purposes of all temporary injunction 

hearings. In addition, the State requests that the Court order Defendants to produce any agreements 

between the Defendants or their agents, including but not limited to lease agreements and 

maintenance agreements, within 5 days of receiving the courts order. 

XVI. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT 

 All conditions precedent to the State’s claim for relief have been performed or have 

occurred. 

XVII. TRIAL BY JURY 

 The State demands a jury trial and tenders the appropriate fee with this petition.  

XVIII.   PRAYER 

 The State respectfully requests that this Court issue citations for Defendants to appear and 

answer. 

 Plaintiff prays that the TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER be issued, and that after 

due notice and hearing, a TEMPORARY INJUNCTION be issued, and upon final hearing, a 
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PERMANENT INJUNCTION be issued, restraining and enjoining Defendants, Defendants’ 

officers, agents, servants, employees, attorneys—and any other person in active concert or 

participation with any or all Defendants—from engaging in the following acts or practices without 

further order of the Court: 

(a) Deleting any data or communications relating to owning, operating, maintaining or 

advertising a massage establishment, or the provision of massage therapy or other massage 

services on any phones or electronic devices used by any Defendants; 

(b) Transferring, concealing, destroying, or removing from the jurisdiction of this 

Court any books, records, documents, invoices or other written materials—including 

electronic documents—relating to owning, operating, maintaining, or advertising a 

massage establishment, or the provision of massage therapy or other massage services, that 

are currently or hereafter in any of the Defendants’ possession, custody or control except 

in response to further orders or subpoenas in this cause;  

(c) Transferring, spending, hypothecating, concealing, encumbering or removing from 

the jurisdiction of this Court any money, stocks, bonds, assets, notes, equipment, funds, 

accounts receivable, policies of insurance, trust agreements, or other property, real, 

personal or mixed, wherever situated, belonging to or owned by, in possession of, or 

claimed by any of the Defendants, insofar as such property relates to, arises out of or is 

derived from the business operations of Defendants except in response to further orders by 

the Court;  

(d) Owning, operating, maintaining, or advertising a massage establishment that fails 

to comply with the licensing or other requirements of Texas Occupations Code, Chapter 

455; 
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(e) Causing confusion or misunderstanding as to the source, sponsorship, approval, or 

certification of services by owning, operating, maintaining, or advertising an unlicensed 

massage establishment or having persons on the premises who provide massage services 

without a license; 

(f) Representing that massage services have sponsorship, approval, characteristics, or 

benefits which they do not have by owning, operating, maintaining, or advertising an 

unlicensed massage establishment or that a person has a sponsorship, approval, status, 

affiliation, or connection which the person does not, specifically, a license under Texas 

Occupations Code, Chapter 455; 

(g) Representing that an agreement confers or involves rights, remedies, or obligations 

which it does not have or involve, or which are prohibited by law including, but not limited 

to, allowing any individual, including a client, student, license holder, or employee, to 

engage in sexual contact in the massage establishment; 

(h) Failing to publicly and appropriately display, within sight of the main entrance of 

the establishment, the license of the establishment and the license of any individual on the 

premises who provides massage therapy or other massage services; 

(i) Denying any agent of the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, the Texas 

Attorney General’s Office, a peace officer, or any other agent of the State access to any 

massage establishment owned, operated or maintained by Defendants; 

(j) Interfering with an inspection of a massage establishment, including denying access 

to the location, by any agent of the Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation, the 

Texas Attorney General’s Office, Montgomery County Sherriff’s Office, a peace officer, 

or any other agent of the State, including the failure to maintain and make available to the 



State of Texas v. 5 Star Massage, et. al.  Page 31 of 34 
Plaintiff’s Original Petition 

inspector the initial consultation documents, session notes, and related billing records for 

each client; 

(k) Failing to preserve video surveillance of the Defendants’ store premises and to 

maintain and operate video surveillance of the premises and provide copies of the video 

surveillance to Plaintiff’s counsel upon request; 

(l) Employing an individual who is not a United States citizen or a legal permanent 

resident with a valid work permit at a massage establishment; 

(m) Allowing a nude or partially nude employee to provide massage therapy or other 

massage services; 

(n) Allowing any individual, including a client, student, license holder, or employee, 

to engage in sexual contact in the massage establishment; 

(o) Allowing any individual, including a student, license holder, or employee, to 

practice massage therapy in the nude, or in clothing designed to arouse or gratify the sexual 

desire of any individual, including wearing lingerie; and 

(p) Allowing any individual, including a student, license holder, contractor, or 

employee, to reside on the premises of the massage establishment. 

 Further still, the State prays that the Court ORDER, for purposes of effectuating and 

enforcing Court orders in this lawsuit and ensuring no individuals are owning, operating, 

maintaining, or advertising a massage establishment as defined by Section 455.001 of the Texas 

Occupations Code, that is not appropriately licensed under Chapter 455 of the Texas Occupations 

Code, or is not in compliance with the applicable licensing and other requirements of that chapter, 

that the constable from the appropriate precinct do the following: 
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(a) Instruct any persons in the premises at 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, Spring, Texas, 

including the tenant and all persons claiming under said tenant, including 

employees, and contractors, to leave the premises immediately; and 

(b) Post the Temporary Restraining Order on the door of 415 Rayford Road, Suite 100, 

Spring, Texas. 
 

 In addition, the State prays that the Court grant the following monetary relief:  

(a) Order Defendants to pay civil penalties to the State of Texas of not less than $1,000 

or more than $10,000 for each day of violation of Chapter 455 of the Texas Occupations 

Code, pursuant to Texas Occupations Code § 455.351(b) and (c); 

(b) Order Defendants to pay civil penalties to the State of Texas of not more than 

$10,000 for each violation of the DTPA, and for each violation calculated to deprive money 

or property from a consumer who was 65 years of age or older; an additional amount of 

not more than $250,000, pursuant to DTPA § 17.47(c) and (g); 

(c) Order Defendants to restore all money or other property obtained from consumers 

by means of unlawful acts or practices or, in the alternative, order disgorgement of all sums, 

monies, and value taken from consumers by means of deceptive trade practices, together 

with all proceeds, interest, income, profits, and accessions thereto; making such 

disgorgement for the benefit of victimized consumers and the State of Texas, pursuant to 

DTPA § 17.47(d); 

(d) Order Defendants to pay attorneys’ fees, court costs, witness fees, deposition fees 

and investigative costs, as appropriate, under Texas Government Code § 402.006(c), Texas 

Occupations Code § 455.351(e), and Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code § 

125.003(b); 
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(e) Pre-judgment and post-judgment interest; 

(f) Place an equitable lien and constructive trust on all of Defendants’ assets, personal 

property, and real property, and grant the State an interest in said assets and property; and 

(g) Order Defendants’ assets be repatriated into the jurisdiction of the Court. 

 Plaintiff further prays that this Court grant all other relief to which the Plaintiff, the State 

of Texas, is entitled. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
KEN PAXTON 
Attorney General of Texas 
 
BRENT WEBSTER 
First Assistant Attorney General 
 
GRANT DORFMAN 
Deputy First Assistant Attorney General 
 
SHAWN E. COWLES 
Deputy Attorney General for Civil Litigation 
 
STEVEN ROBINSON 
Division Chief, Consumer Protection Division 
 
 
/s/ Kaylie Buettner    
KAYLIE BUETTNER 
Assistant Attorney General 
State Bar No. 24109082  
Kaylie.Buettner@oag.texas.gov 
RICK BERLIN 
Assistant Attorney General 
State Bar No. 24055161 
Rick.Berlin@oag.texas.gov 
DANIEL ZWART 
Assistant Attorney General 
State Bar No. 24070906 
Daniel.Zwart@oag.texas.gov 
Consumer Protection Division 
808 Travis, Suite 1520 
Houston, Texas 77002 
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Telephone 713-223-5886 
Facsimile 713-223-5821 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF,  
STATE OF TEXAS 
 

 

 

 

VERIFICATION 

 The foregoing petition is supported and verified by the following affidavit and exhibits, 
which are incorporated by reference: 

  Exhibit 1: Affidavit of Charlene Gale (and Exhibits 2 – 17 referenced therein) 
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 $1,120,950

MONTGOMERY CENTRAL APPRAISAL DISTRICT

Property Owner Property Address Tax Year 2022 Assessed Value
R319397 LUONG'S CORP 415 RAYFORD RD, SPRING, TX 77386 2022

2022 GENERAL INFORMATION

Property Status Active

Property Type Real

Legal Description RAYFORD RIDGE 01, RES A, ACRES 0.8859

Neighborhood SCO NONCITY FRONT RAYFORD RD

Account 8229-00-07200

Related Properties P360450, P447198, P00304

Map Number 252X

2022 OWNER INFORMATION

Owner Name LUONG'S CORP

Owner ID O0076907

Exemptions

Percent Ownership 100%

Mailing Address 15055 WOODFOREST BLVD CHANNELVIEW, TX 77530

Agent BEAUCHAMP & ASSOCIATES (A0055518)

2022 VALUE INFORMATION

Improvement Homesite
Value N/A

Improvement Non-Homesite
Value N/A

Total Improvement Market
Value $812,242

Land Homesite Value N/A

Land Non-Homesite Value N/A

Land Agricultural Market
Value N/A

Total Land Market Value $308,710

Total Market Value $1,120,952

Agricultural Use $0

Timber Use $0

Total Appraised Value $1,120,950

Homestead Cap Loss -$0

Total Assessed Value $1,120,950

N/A values are not applicable toward
total value.

2022 ENTITIES & EXEMPTIONS

TAXING ENTITY EXEMPTIONS EXEMPTIONS
AMOUNT

TAXABLE
VALUE

TAX RATE PER
100

TAX
CEILING

CAD- Appraisal District $0 $1,120,950 0 0

DD6- Mont Cnty DD 6 $0 $1,120,950 0.14 0
F08- Emergency Ser Dist

#8 $0 $1,120,950 0.0999 0

GMO- Montgomery Cnty $0 $1,120,950 0.4083 0

HM1- Mont Co Hospital $0 $1,120,950 0.0567 0

JNH- Lone Star College $0 $1,120,950 0.1078 0

MSM- So Mont Co MUD $0 $1,120,950 0.16 0

SCO- Conroe ISD $0 $1,120,950 1.176 0

TOTALS 2.1487

2022 IMPROVEMENTS  Expand/Collapse All

Improvement #1 State Code Homesite Total Main Area (Exterior Measured) Market Value
-
 F1 - Commercial (real) No - N/A

RECORD TYPE YEAR
BUILT SQ. FT VALUE ADD'L

INFO

1 Retail Store 2006 7,050 N/A  Details

2 Commercial Porch Open 2006 564 N/A  Details

3 Carport 2006 1,472 N/A  Details

Improvement #2 State Code Homesite Total Main Area (Exterior Measured) Market Value
-
 F1 - Commercial (real) No - N/A

RECORD TYPE YEAR
BUILT SQ. FT VALUE ADD'L

INFO

P
p
in

https://esearch.mcad-tx.org/Property-Detail/PropertyQuickRefID/P360450
https://esearch.mcad-tx.org/Property-Detail/PropertyQuickRefID/P447198
https://esearch.mcad-tx.org/Property-Detail/PropertyQuickRefID/P00304
zac2
Rounded Exhibit Stamp
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2022 LAND SEGMENTS
LAND SEGMENT
TYPE STATE CODE HOMESITE MARKET

VALUE
AG
USE

TIM
USE LAND SIZE

1 - Primary Site F1 - Commercial
(real) No N/A $0 $0 38,589 Sq. ft

TOTALS 38,589 Sq. ft / 0.885882
acres

VALUE HISTORY
YEAR IMPROVEMENT LAND MARKET AG MARKET AG USE APPRAISED HS CAP LOSS ASSESSED

2021 $461,290 $308,710 $770,000 $0 $0 $770,000 $0 $770,000

2020 $461,290 $308,710 $770,000 $0 $0 $770,000 $0 $770,000

2019 $424,490 $308,710 $733,200 $0 $0 $733,200 $0 $733,200

2018 $515,220 $308,710 $823,930 $0 $0 $823,930 $0 $823,930

2017 $376,530 $308,710 $685,240 $0 $0 $685,240 $0 $685,240

SALES HISTORY
DEED
DATE SELLER BUYER INSTR

# VOLUME/PAGE

8/17/2007 DMA RAYFORD RIDGE RETAIL CENTER
LP
 LUONG'S CORP -
 420.11/0463

10/24/2005 DAVID ANTONIONO INV INC
 DMA RAYFORD RIDGE RETAIL CENTER
LP -
 941.10/0323

5/25/2005 MPL DEVELOPMENT LP
 DAVID ANTONIONO INV INC -
 829.10/2500

DISCLAIMER

Every effort has been made to offer the most current and correct information possible on these pages. The information included on
these pages has been compiled by County staff from a variety of sources, and is subject to change without notice. The Montgomery
Central Appraisal District makes no warranties or representations whatsoever regarding the quality, content, completeness,
accuracy or adequacy of such information and data. The Montgomery Central Appraisal District reserves the right to make changes
at any time without notice. Original records may differ from the information on these pages. Verification of information on source
documents is recommended. By using this application, you assume all risks arising out of or associated with access to these pages,
including but not limited to risks of damage to your computer, peripherals, software and data from any virus, software, file or other
cause associated with access to this application. The Montgomery Central Appraisal District shall not be liable for any damages
whatsoever arising out of any cause relating to use of this application, including but not limited to mistakes, omissions, deletions,
errors, or defects in any information contained in these pages, or any failure to receive or delay in receiving information.

1 Paving - Concrete Average 2006 2,490 N/A  Details

Improvement #3 State Code Homesite Total Main Area (Exterior Measured) Market Value
-
 F1 - Commercial (real) No - N/A

RECORD TYPE YEAR
BUILT SQ. FT VALUE ADD'L

INFO

1 Paving - Asphalt 2006 14,100 N/A  Details
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Post  Office  Box  12548 ,  Austin ,  Texas  7 8 7 1 1 - 2 5 4 8  •  ( 5 1 2 )  4 6 3 - 2 1 0 0  •  www.texasa tto r neygeneral .gov  

         September 2, 2021 

Luong Muoi & Luong’s Corporation 

15055 Woodforest Blvd 

Channelview, TX 77530 

Certified Mail No. 7020 0090 0000 7448 6041 Return Receipt Requested 

 

Re: 5 Star Massage at 415 Rayford Rd Ste 100 Spring, TX 77386 

 

NOTICE BY LAW ENFORCEMENT PURSUANT TO TEX. CIV. PRAC. AND REM. CODE 125.0017 

 

Dear Luong Muoi & Luong’s Corporation,  

 

The Texas Attorney General (OAG) and the Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office are 

determined to address the growing problem of illicit massage businesses in the State of Texas. An 

illicit massage business is a massage establishment where the employees engage in prostitution – very 

often because they are forced to do so. This is called human trafficking. We need the help of property 

owners like you to end human trafficking in Montgomery County and the State of Texas.   

 

Pursuant to Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code (CPRC) Section 125.0017, this letter 

serves as notice that a law enforcement agency has reason to believe that activity described by CPRC 

125.0015(a)(6), (7), (18) has occurred at 5 Star Massage.  More specifically:  

 

• 5 Star Massage is operating without a valid massage therapy license.  

• 5 Star Massage has surveillance cameras monitoring both the inside and outside of the 

establishment.  

• 5 Star Massage has its windows covered.  

• 5 Star Massage is open 7 days a week from 9:30am to 9:00pm.  

• The overwhelming majority of customers at 5 Star Massage are men. 

• The phone number and address associated with 5 Star Massage appear multiple times 

on a commercial sex website where illicit massage businesses advertise.  

 

These are common indicators of human trafficking. I have also enclosed a list of “red flags” 

known to be common among illicit massage businesses that will allow you to further evaluate the 

operation of 5 Star Massage after receiving this letter.  We encourage you to educate yourself about 

the various ways the illicit massage industry recruits and exploits vulnerable women, and I am happy 

http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/
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to have an in-depth discussion with you to help deepen your understanding of trafficking and 

exploitation in massage parlors.  

 

We hope you will take all of the appropriate actions needed to ensure that illegal activity is not 

occurring on your property.  We would also like to direct your attention to a few relevant provisions 

of Texas law.  

• Texas Property Code Sec. 93.013 provides that a landlord who reasonably believes a tenant is 

using the leased premises or allowing the leased premises to be used for prostitution may file a forcible 

detainer suit seeking possession of the property.   

• Texas Business & Commerce Code Sec. 17.46(b)(33) makes it a violation of the Deceptive 

Trade Practices Act to own, maintain or advertise a massage establishment that operates in violation 

of Tex. Occ. Code Chapter 455 or local ordinances that regulate massage establishments.  

• Texas Penal Code 20.07 makes it a crime for a person to knowingly permit another to use any 

real estate or building owned by the person to commit the offense of smuggling of persons, trafficking 

of persons, compelling prostitution, or aggravated promotion of prostitution.  

• CPRC 125.0015(a)(6), (7), (18) and (20) make the operation of an illicit massage business a 

common nuisance.  CPRC 125.002 allows the Texas Attorney General to file suit against the property, 

the business or the landowner to abate the nuisance. Now that you have received this letter, future 

occurrences of this kind of activity will provide prima facie evidence in a nuisance abatement 

suit that you knowingly tolerated the activity and did not make reasonable attempts to abate 

it. See CPRC 125.004 (effective Sep. 1, 2021).  

 

Unfortunately, there are more than 1,000 suspected illicit massage businesses in the State of 

Texas.  So, the sheer number of these illegal businesses makes investigating, prosecuting, and filing 

suit against each one nearly impossible. For that reason, we ask that you do your part to ensure that 

this kind of activity is not tolerated in your community.  

 

When you receive this letter, please contact me at the phone number or email address below 

so that we can talk more about how we can work together on this.  I look forward to hearing from 

you.   

 

 

Sincerely,  

  

        

 

John Ramsey 

Assistant Attorney General 

Human Trafficking / Transnational Organized Crime Division 

Office the Texas Attorney General 

(512) 936-9906 



  

 

john.ramsey@oag.texas.gov 

 

CC: Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office 
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         September 29, 2021 

Luong Muoi & Luong’s Corporation 
1203 Chartres St 
Houston, TX 77003 
Via first class mail  
 
Re: 5 Star Massage at 415 Rayford Rd Ste 100 Spring, TX 77386 
 
Dear Luong Muoi & Luong’s Corporation, 
 

Please find enclosed a letter that I originally sent to you via certified mail on September 2, 
2021.  Since we have not received a response to our certified letter, I wanted to send another copy by 
first class mail.  Please note that pursuant to Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code 125.004(a-3), you are 
deemed to have received notice 7 days from the date of the original letter.  I look forward to working 
with you.  
 
Sincerely,  
  
        
 
John Ramsey 
Assistant Attorney General 
Human Trafficking / Transnational Organized Crime Division 
Office of the Texas Attorney General 
(512) 936-9906 
john.ramsey@oag.texas.gov 
 
CC: Montgomery County Sheriff’s Office 
 

http://www.texasattorneygeneral.gov/
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6/2/22, 11:22 AM License Details

https://vo.licensing.tdlr.texas.gov/datamart/detailsPrintTXRAS.do?anchor=restore 1/1

Name:

License Type:

License Status:

Expiry Date:

Effective Rank Date:

License Number: ME6502 Current Date: 06/02/2022 11:22 AM

5 STAR MASSAGE dba 5 Star Massage

Licensed Massage Therapy Establishment

Current

08/29/2023

08/30/2021

Addresses    
Mailing Address Address

SPRING
, TX

MONTGOMERY

77386-3550

US

Main Address Address
415 Rayford Rd Ste 100

SPRING
, TX

MONTGOMERY

77386-3550

US

Phone Number:
281-780-4280

Primary Loc Address
415 Rayford Rd Ste 100

SPRING
, TX

MONTGOMERY

77386-3550

US

Phone Number:
281-780-4280
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